IOP \$1040.00 10731410

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT | 05/06/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TICKETMASTER | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 8800 West Sunset Boulevard | |
| City: | West Hollywood | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 90069 | |

| Name: | Paciolan, Inc., a Delaware Corporation | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 8800 West Sunset Boulevard | |
| City: | West Hollywood | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 90069 | |

| Name: | FLMG Holdings Corp., a Delaware Corporation | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 8800 West Sunset Boulevard | |
| City: | West Hollywood | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 90069 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10731410 |
| Application Number: | 11014436 |
| Application Number: | 11014269 |
| Application Number: | 11059990 |
| Application Number: | 11100336 |

| lı . | n d |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11453286 |
| Application Number: | 11474089 |
| Application Number: | 11475733 |
| Application Number: | 11502608 |
| Application Number: | 11502344 |
| Application Number: | 11386459 |
| Application Number: | 11699283 |
| Application Number: | 11702803 |
| Application Number: | 11702344 |
| Application Number: | 11702933 |
| Application Number: | 11702733 |
| Application Number: | 11413062 |
| Application Number: | 11412699 |
| Application Number: | 11744594 |
| Application Number: | 11351988 |
| Application Number: | 11703525 |
| Application Number: | 60954534 |
| Application Number: | 61050543 |
| Patent Number: | 6023685 |
| Patent Number: | 6704713 |
| Patent Number: | 6907405 |
| | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)516-6304

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-280-3303

Email: michael.violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sakina Karkat

Total Attachments: 19

source=3.Patent_Release#page1.tif source=3.Patent_Release#page2.tif source=3.Patent_Release#page3.tif source=3.Patent_Release#page4.tif source=3.Patent_Release#page5.tif



RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") dated as of May (a), 2010 hereby terminates and releases, without recourse, representation or warranty, all of the undersigned's interests including all security interests in and liens on the patents set forth on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patent Collateral") created under that certain PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 29, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), entered into by TICKETMASTER (the "Company") and certain subsidiaries of the company party thereto (and each such subsidiary and the company, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent ("Grantee"), as recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2008 at Reel/Frame number 021439/0542, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit B, and the undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees that it has no further interests in such Patent Collateral and that such Patent Security Agreement is terminated and of no further force and effect.

LA\2090432.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as Grantee

Name

Tina Ruyter Executive Director

EXHIBIT A

PATENT COLLATERAL

See attached Patent Assignment Details

LA\2090432.2

EXHIBIT B

Reel/Frame number 021439/0542

(see attached)

LA\2090432.2

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2008, by Ticketmaster (the "<u>Company</u>") and certain subsidiaries of the Company party hereto (each such subsidiary and the Company, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Obligations, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors bereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the holders of the Obligations a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Applicable Collateral</u>"):

- (a) Patents of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the release of the Lien provided for in the Security Agreement (as set forth in the Security Agreement and/or the Credit Agreement, as the case may be) with respect to all or any portion of the Applicable Collateral (including in connection with the Disposition thereof), the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant,

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0544

assignment, lien and security interest in all or such portion of the Applicable Collateral under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

-2-

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0545

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

TICKETMASTER TICKETMASTER ADVANCE TICKETS, LLC. TICKETMASTER L.L.C. TICKETMASTER EDCS LLC TICKETMASTER CALIFORNIA GIFT CERTIFICATES L.L.C. TICKETMASTER WEST VIRGINIA GIFT CERTIFICATES L.L.C. TICKETMASTER GEORGIA GIFT CERTIFICATES L.L.C. TICKETMASTER FLORIDA GIFT CERTIFICATES L.L.C. MICROFLEX 2001 LLC TICKETMASTER-INDIANA, L.L.C. TICKETMASTER INDIANA HOLDINGS CORP. TICKETMASTER NEW VENTURES HOLDINGS, INC. TICKETMASTER CHINA VENTURES, L.L.C. IAC PARTNER MARKETING, INC. TM VISTA INC. TICKETWEB INC. TICKETMASTER MULTIMEDIA HOLDINGS LLC

Name: Chris Riley
Title: S.V.

[Ticketmaster Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0546

PATENT

THE V.I.P. TOUR COMPANY TNOW ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC. PREMIUM INVENTORY, INC. EVENTINVENTORY.COM, INC. NETTICKETS.COM, INC. OPENSEATS, INC. TICKETSNOW.COM, INC. SHOW ME TICKETS, LLC ECHOMUSIC, LLC

By:

Name: Chris

[Ticketmaster Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT

REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0547

PATENT

PACIOLAN, INC.

By:

Name: Chris Title: S.V.C.

[Ticketmaster Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0548

PATENT

FLMG HOLDINGS CORP.

Name: Ch no Ribay
Title:

[Ticketmaster Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0549

PATENT

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Mr B. Nam

Name: Peter B. Thaner Title: Executive Director

[Ticketmaster Patent Security Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0550

PATENT

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

PATENTS HELD BY TICKETMASTER, L.L.C.

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS June 11, 2008

| , | | |
|--------------------------------|--|--|
| SERIAL NUMBER FILING DATE | TITLE | |
| 10/731,410 9 December 2003 | Apparatus for access control and processing (related to ticket exchange) | |
| 11/014,436 16 December 2004 | Systems and methods for queuing access to network resources (related to determining if a robot is attempting to place a ticket order and to whether a user has abandoned a queued ticket request) | |
| 11/014,269 16 December 2004 | Systems and methods for queulog requests and providing queue status (related to reassociating abandoned ticket requests) | |
| 11/059,990 17 February 2005 | Computer controlled auction system (related to ranked priority rights auction) | |
| 11/100,336 6 April 2005 | Systems for dynamically allocating finite or unique resources (related to fair pricing auction; seat packing; reallocating auctioned fickets from disqualified bidder; auction notification; popoorn bidding) | |
| 11/453,286 14 June 2006 | Computer-based right distribution system (related to ticket auction, with seating diagram provided) | |
| 11/474,089 23 June 2006 | Computer-based right distribution system with password protection (related to ticket auction with password protection) | |

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0551

PATENT

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

| CERIAL MILLIPES | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| SERIAL NUMBER FILING DATE | TILE |
| 11/475,733 26 June 2006 | Computer-based right distribution system with reserve pricing (related to ticket auction with reserve pricing) |
| 11/502,608 10 August 2006 | Computer-based right distribution system with request reallocation (relating to a ticket auction with bid guideline groups) |
| 11/502,344 10 August 2006 | Computer-based right distribution system with temporal variation (related to ranked priority right auction where bidder can specify a time preference, such as where there are multiple performances) |
| 11/386,459 22 March 2006 | Apparatus and methods for providing queue messaging over a network (related to selecting different messages to be sent to a user based on queue position of ticket request) |
| 11/699,283 29 January 2007 | Computer-implemented systems and methods for resource allocation (related to setting ticket price based on types of attendees) |
| 11/702,803 6 February 2007 | Computer-implemented systems and methods for resource allocation (related to paying to participate in a ticket presale) |
| 11/702,344 5 February 2007 | Computer-implemented systems and methods for resource allocation (related to dynamically setting ticket prices based on sales data) |
| 11/702,933 6 February 2007 | Computer-implemented systems and methods for resource allocation (related to setting minimum bids for tickets to an event based on previous auction data for the event) |
| 11/702,733 6 February 2007 | Computer-implemented systems and methods for resource allocation (related to using surveys to set ticket prices and/or minimum bids) |
| 11/413,062 27 April 2006 | Methods and systems for determining user location (Lottery related) |
| 11/412,699 27 April 2006 | Methods and systems for selectively providing a networked service (Lottery related) |

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0552

PATENT

| SERIAL NÜMBER FILING DATE | TITLE |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 1 1/744,594 4 May 2007 | Apparatus for access control and processing (related to allowing a user to purchase multiple tickets for an event, but requiring that the user provide identification information for the intended ticket users; related to allowing a user to purchase multiple tickets for an event, but inhibiting the user from transferring one of tickets to another user (e.g., the purchased tickets) |
| 11/351,988 6 December 2007 | Methods and systems for access control using a networked turnstile (split barcode; (related to allowing a user to purchase multiple admissions for an event, having multiple admissions associated with a single ticket/barcode, and enabling to the user to reallocate admissions to additional tickets/barcodes) |
| 11/703,525 7 February 2007 | Methods and systems for reducing burst usage of a networked computer system (related to batch mode processing of ticket requests, rather than real time ticket allocations to ticket requests) |
| 60/954,534 7 August 2007 | Systems and methods for providing resource allocation in a networked environment (related to auctioning off right to select a seat, rather than the seat itself) |
| 61/050,543 5 May 2008 | Systems For Dynamically Allocating Finite Or Unique Resources (related to capturing market value by gathering pricing information via periodic auctions) |

-

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0553

ISSUED PATENTS

| SERIAL NUMBER FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER ISSUE DATE | TILE |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| 08/862,547 23 May 1997 | 6,023,685 8 February 2000 | Computer controlled event ticket auctioning system (related to a ranked seat ticket auction) |
| 09/586,927 5 June 2000 | 6,704,713 9 March 2004 | Computer controlled event ticket auctioning system (related to a ranked seat ticket auction) |
| 09/778,606 7 February 2001 | 6,907,405 14 June 2005 | Computer controlled priority right auctioning system (related to a ranked priority rights auction) |

-/

PATENT REEL: 021439 FRAME: 0554

PATENT

REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0750

RECORDED: 05/11/2010

RECORDED: 08/27/2008